
 
 
 

April 5, 2007 
 

HLRB INFORMATIONAL BULLETIN NO. 45 
 

 
This is the thirty-third annual informational bulletin issued by the Hawaii Labor Relations 

Board providing, by employing jurisdictions, the number of public employees included in each of the 
13 collective bargaining units established by Hawaii Revised Statutes ' 89-6(a).  The figures 
reported are correct as of December 31, 2006. 

 
The 13 collective bargaining units are: 

 
  01 Nonsupervisory employees in blue collar positions; 

 
  02 Supervisory employees in blue collar positions; 

 
  03 Nonsupervisory employees in white collar positions; 

 
  04 Supervisory employees in white collar positions; 

 
  05 Teachers and other personnel of the department of education under the same salary 

schedule, including part-time employees working less than twenty hours a week who 
are equal to one-half of a full-time equivalent; 

 
  06 Educational officers and other personnel of the department of education under the same 

salary schedule; 
 

  07 Faculty of the University of Hawaii and the community college system; 
 

  08 Personnel of the University of Hawaii and the community college system, other than 
faculty; 

 
 

09 Registered professional nurses; 
 

10 Institutional, health, and correctional workers; 
 

11 Firefighters; 
 

12 Police Officers; and 
 

13 Professional and scientific employees, who cannot be included in any other bargaining 
units. 
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NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

 
The following figures indicate the number of employees who are included in the respective 

bargaining units by employing jurisdictions. 
 

 

 
Unit 

 
State     

of     
Hawaii 

 
C & C 

 
County   

  of     
Hawaii 

 
County   

of       
 Maui 

 
County   

of       
Kauai 

 
Dept.     

of        
Education

 
Judiciary 

 
UH 

 
HHSC 

 
TOTAL

 

01 
 

1,984 
 

1,846 
 

467 
 

534 
 

336 
2,352  

70 
 

509 
 

442 
 

8,540 
 

02 

 

180 
 

223 
 

50 
 

39 
 

16 
 

265 
 

3 
 

18 
 

24 
 

818 
 

03 

 

4,484 
 

1,657 
 

567 
 

514 
 

229 
 

3,987 
 

820 
 

888 
 

628 
 

13,774 
 

04 

 

283 
 

142 
 

39 
 

25 
 

13 
 

257 
 

49 
 

30 
 

23 
 

861 
 

05 

 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

13,021 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

13,021 
 

06 

 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

796 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

796 
 

07 

 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

3,711 
 

0 
 

3,711 
 

08 

 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

1,867 
 

0 
 

1,867 
 

09 

 

410 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

2 
 

1 
 

8 
 

903 
 

1,324 
 

10 

 

1,558 
 

206 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

26 
 

46 
 

3 
 

963 
 

2,802 
 

11 

 

163 
 

1,001 

 
321  

263 
 

115 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

1,863 
 

12 

 

0 
 

2,004 
 

374 
 

299 
 

130 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

2,807 
 

13 

 

4,594 
 

984 
 

238 
 

195 
 

75 
 

876 
 

536 
 

0 
 

248 
 

7,746  

TOTAL  
13,656 

 
8,063 

 
2,056 

 
1,869 

 
914 

 
21,582 

 
1,525 

 
7,034 

 
3,231 

 
59,930 
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CHANGES IN NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 
 

The following figures indicate the changes in the number of public employees as 
reported in HLRB Informational Bulletin No. 43, dated June 23, 2005, and the figures reported in the 
foregoing section. 

 
 

 
Unit 

 
  State   

 of     
Hawaii 

 
C & C 

 
County  

 of     
Hawaii 

 
County  

of      
   Maui

 
County  

of      
Kauai 

 
Dept.    

f        
Education

 
Judiciary 

 
UH 

 
HHSC 

 
TOTAL

 
01 

 
(2,407) 

 
(25) 

 
(14) 

 
21  

 
(24) 

 
195 

 
11 

 
(12) 

 
(11) 

 
(2,266)

 
02 

 
(260) 

 
(2) 

 
5 

 
(2) 

 
(2) 

 
11 

 
N/C 

 
1 

 
2 

 
(247) 

03 
 

(1,475) 
 

(8) 
 

5 
 

4 
 

(34) 
 

159 
 

(8) 
 

(29) 
 

44 
 
(1,342)

 
04 

 
(256) 

 
3 

 
4 

 
3 

 
N/C 

 
(7) 

 
N/C 

 
1 

 
(2) 

 
(254) 

 
05 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
(426) 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
(426) 

 
06 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
(91) 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
(91) 

 
07 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
135 

 
/ 

 
135 

 
08 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
86 

 
/ 

 
86 

 
09 

 
9 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
1 

 
N/C 

 
N/C 

 
8 

 
18 

 
10 

 
21 

 
5  

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
N/C 

 
6 

 
N/C 

 
6 

 
38 

 
11 

 
2 

 
9 

 
1 

 
5 

 
(3) 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
14 

 
12 

 
/ 

 
(1) 

 
(4) 

 
5 

 
(4) 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
/ 

 
(4) 

 
13 

 
(446) 

 
(32) 

 
4 

 
13 

 
(31) 

 
96 

 
9 

 
/ 

 
16 

 
(371) 

 

TOTAL 
 

(4,812) 
 

(51) 
 

1 
 

49 
 

(98) 
 

(62) 
 

18 
 

182 
 

63 
 
(4,710)

 
N/C:  No change 
     / :  Not applicable 
    ( ):  Denotes a Negative Number 
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We are grateful to the following individuals and their respective staffs for providing 
the reports which made it possible to present this data to you:  Marie C. Laderta, Esq., Director 
of Human Resources Development, State of Hawaii; Sharen M. Tokura, Director of Human 
Resources, The Judiciary, State of Hawaii; Kenneth Nakamatsu, Director of Human 
Resources, City and County of Honolulu; Ronald K. Takahashi, Deputy Director of Personnel, 
Department of Civil Service, County of Hawaii; Lynn G. Krieg, Director of Personnel Services, 
County of Maui; Malcolm C. Fernandez, Director of Personnel Services, County of Kauai; 
Gerald Okamoto, Assistant Superintendent, Department of Education, State of Hawaii; Edward 
Yuen, System Director of Human Resources, University of Hawaii; and Henry Kanda, 
Personnel Program Manager, Hawaii Health Systems Corporation. 
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