April 5, 2007

HLRB INFORMATIONAL BULLETIN NO. 45

This is the thirty-third annual informational bulletin issued by the Hawaii Labor Relations Board providing, by employing jurisdictions, the number of public employees included in each of the 13 collective bargaining units established by Hawaii Revised Statutes ' 89-6(a). The figures reported are correct as of December 31, 2006.

The 13 collective bargaining units are:

- 01 Nonsupervisory employees in blue collar positions;
- 02 Supervisory employees in blue collar positions;
- 03 Nonsupervisory employees in white collar positions;
- 04 Supervisory employees in white collar positions;
- 05 Teachers and other personnel of the department of education under the same salary schedule, including part-time employees working less than twenty hours a week who are equal to one-half of a full-time equivalent;
- 06 Educational officers and other personnel of the department of education under the same salary schedule;
- 07 Faculty of the University of Hawaii and the community college system;
- 08 Personnel of the University of Hawaii and the community college system, other than faculty;
- 09 Registered professional nurses;
- 10 Institutional, health, and correctional workers;
- 11 Firefighters;
- 12 Police Officers; and
- 13 Professional and scientific employees, who cannot be included in any other bargaining units.

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The following figures indicate the number of employees who are included in the respective bargaining units by employing jurisdictions.

Unit	State of Hawaii	C & C	County of Hawaii	County of Maui	County of Kauai	Dept. of Education	Judiciary	UH	HHSC	TOTAL
01	1,984	1,846	467	534	336	2,352	70	509	442	8,540
02	180	223	50	39	16	265	3	18	24	818
03	4,484	1,657	567	514	229	3,987	820	888	628	13,774
04	283	142	39	25	13	257	49	30	23	861
05	0	0	0	0	0	13,021	0	0	0	13,021
06	0	0	0	0	0	796	0	0	0	796
07	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3,711	0	3,711
08	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,867	0	1,867
09	410	0	0	0	0	2	1	8	903	1,324
10	1,558	206	0	0	0	26	46	3	963	2,802
11	163	1,001	321	263	115	0	0	0	0	1,863
12	0	2,004	374	299	130	0	0	0	0	2,807
13	4,594	984	238	195	75	876	536	0	248	7,746
TOTAL	13,656	8,063	2,056	1,869	914	21,582	1,525	7,034	3,231	59,930

CHANGES IN NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The following figures indicate the changes in the number of public employees as reported in HLRB Informational Bulletin No. 43, dated June 23, 2005, and the figures reported in the foregoing section.

	State		County	County	County	Dept.				
Unit	of Hawaii	C & C	of Hawaii	of Maui	of Kauai	f Education	Judiciary	UH	HHSC	TOTAL
	Пашан		Hawaii	Iviaui	Nauai					
01	(2,407)	(25)	(14)	21	(24)	195	11	(12)	(11)	(2,266)
02	(260)	(2)	5	(2)	(2)	11	N/C	1	2	(247)
03	(1,475)	(8)	5	4	(34)	159	(8)	(29)	44	(1,342)
04	(256)	3	4	3	N/C	(7)	N/C	1	(2)	(254)
05	/	/	/	/	/	(426)	/	/	/	(426)
06	/	/	/	/	/	(91)	/	/	/	(91)
07	/	/	/	/	/	/	/	135	/	135
08	/	/	/	/	/	/	/	86	/	86
09	9	/	/	/	/	1	N/C	N/C	8	18
10	21	5	/	/	/	N/C	6	N/C	6	38
11	2	9	1	5	(3)	/	/	/	/	14
12	/	(1)	(4)	5	(4)	/	/	/	/	(4)
13	(446)	(32)	4	13	(31)	96	9	/	16	(371)
TOTAL	(4,812)	(51)	1	49	(98)	(62)	18	182	63	(4,710)

N/C: No change

/: Not applicable(): Denotes a Negative Number

We are grateful to the following individuals and their respective staffs for providing the reports which made it possible to present this data to you: Marie C. Laderta, Esq., Director of Human Resources Development, State of Hawaii; Sharen M. Tokura, Director of Human Resources, The Judiciary, State of Hawaii; Kenneth Nakamatsu, Director of Human Resources, City and County of Honolulu; Ronald K. Takahashi, Deputy Director of Personnel, Department of Civil Service, County of Hawaii; Lynn G. Krieg, Director of Personnel Services, County of Maui; Malcolm C. Fernandez, Director of Personnel Services, County of Kauai; Gerald Okamoto, Assistant Superintendent, Department of Education, State of Hawaii; Edward Yuen, System Director of Human Resources, University of Hawaii; and Henry Kanda, Personnel Program Manager, Hawaii Health Systems Corporation.